

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1320 (CKK)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING 3

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Sue in a Representational Capacity..... 3

 B. Plaintiff Also Lacks Standing to Sue on its Own Behalf Based on Alleged
 Programmatic Injury. 7

 C. Plaintiff Lacks Informational Standing Because the E-Government Act Does Not
 Create a Cognizable Informational Interest in Publication of a Privacy Impact
 Assessment..... 9

II. PLAINTIFF’S E-GOVERNMENT AND FACCA CLAIMS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM
UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. 12

 A. The Requirements of the E-Government Act Do Not Apply to the President, the
 Commission, the Director of White House Information Technology, or Any Other
 Relevant Entity or Official. 12

 B. Plaintiff Likewise Fails to Establish a Cause Of Action Under the APA, Which Applies
 Only to Agencies..... 18

 C. The Commission Is Not Required to Use GSA (an Agency) for Data Storage. 21

III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A VIABLE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM..... 22

 A. There is No Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy in Publicly Available
 Voter Information. 22

 B. Advisory Board Members’ Procedural Due Process Rights Are Not Implicated..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20
* <i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010)	15
* <i>American Legal Foundation v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C 2008).....	21
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Office of Administration</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Council on American-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009).....	7
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	24
<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Institute</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
* <i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Education</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	20
<i>Energy Research Foundation v. Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board</i> , 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Filebark v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	20

**Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 1, 8

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 18

**Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,
 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 9, 10

**Friends of Animals v. Salazar*,
 626 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2015) 12

Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC,
 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 4

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.,
 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 20

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 20

Hopkins v. Women’s Division, General Board of Global Ministries,
 284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003) 3

Hospital Staffing Solutions, LLC v. Reyes,
 736 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 7

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 6

**IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez*,
 546 U.S. 21 (2005)..... 19

**Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... *passim*

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
 547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... 14

**Meyer v. Bush*,
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 14, 17

National Association of Home Builders v. EPA,
 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9

National Consumers League v. General Mills, Inc.,
 680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010) 8

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. United States Department of Agriculture,
787 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 8

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Commissioner, Food and Drug Administration,
724 F. Supp. 1013 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 21

Public Citizen v. Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 10

Scheetz v. The Morning Call, Inc.,
946 F.2d 202 (3rd Cir. 1991) 24

**Soucie v. David*,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... *passim*

United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 6, 24

United States v. Espy,
145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 16, 20

Washington Legal Foundation v. Leavitt,
477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007) 4, 5

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 15

Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State,
444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(b) 12

5 U.S.C. § 551(1) 13, 18, 19, 20

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)..... 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1) 13, 16

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 701(b) 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) 18, 19

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13

44 U.S.C. § 3502..... 13

44 U.S.C. § 3502(1) 13, 14

Act of Sept. 6, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 19

E-Government Act § 2(b)(9), Pub L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat 2899..... 11

E-Government Act § 204(a), Pub L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat 2899 11

E-Government Act § 201, Pub L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat 2899 13

E-Government Act § 207(a), Pub L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat 289911

E-Government Act § 208, Pub L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat 2899 13

E-Government Act § 208(a), Pub L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat 2899 10

E-Government Act § 208(b), Pub L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat 2899 13

E-Government Act § 208(b)(1)(B)(iii), Pub L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat 2899 10

Executive and Legislative Materials

Executive Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 1, 2017)..... 17, 21

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 9

Other Materials

Lauren McGaughey, *Texas Won't Release Private Voter Info to Trump Administration*, Dallas News (June 30, 2017),
<https://www.dallasnews.com/news/elections/2017/06/30/texas-will-releasevoters-private-info-trump-election-commission>23

Raimondo: R.I. Will Not Supply Data Requested by Trump after Voter Fraud Commission, Providence Journal (June 30, 2017),
<http://www.providencejournal.com/news/20170630/raimondo-ri-will-not-supply-data-requested-by-trump-voter-fraud-commission>23
